
IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE 

In re: 

STARRY GROUP HOLDINGS, INC., et al., 1 

Debtors.   

Chapter 11 

Case No. 23-10219 (KBO) 

(Jointly Administered) 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I, Aljaira Duarte, depose and say that I am employed by Kurtzman Carson Consultants 
LLC (KCC), the claims and noticing agent for the Debtors in the above-captioned case.  

On March 21, 2023, at my direction and under my supervision, employees of KCC 
caused to be served the following documents via Electronic Mail upon the service list attached 
hereto as Exhibit A; and via First Class Mail upon the service list attached hereto as Exhibit B: 

 Order Authorizing the Retention and Employment of Kurtzman Carson
Consultants as Administrative Advisor to the Debtors, Effective as of the Petition
Date [Docket No. 178]

 Final Order (I) Authorizing Debtors to Pay Prepetition Claims of Critical Vendors,
and (II) Granting Related Relief [Docket No. 183]

 Final Order (I) Authorizing Debtors to Pay Prepetition Claims of (A) Lien
Claimants, (B) 503(b)(9) Claimants, and (C) Foreign Vendors, (II) Confirming
Administrative Expense Priority Status for Outstanding Prepetition Purchase
Orders, and (III) Granting Related Relief [Docket No. 184]

(Continued on Next Page) 

1  The debtors in these cases, along with the last four digits of each debtor’s federal tax identification number, are: Starry 
Group Holdings, Inc. (9355); Starry, Inc. (9616); Connect Everyone LLC (5896); Starry Installation Corp. (7000); 
Starry (MA), Inc. (2010); Starry Spectrum LLC (N/A); Testco LLC (5226); Starry Spectrum Holdings LLC (9444); 
Widmo Holdings LLC (9208); Vibrant Composites Inc. (8431); Starry Foreign Holdings Inc. (3025); and Starry PR 
Inc. (1214). The debtors’ address is 38 Chauncy Street, Suite 200, Boston, Massachusetts 02111. 
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 Order (I)(A) Establishing Bidding Procedures for Sale of Substantially All Assets,
(B) Scheduling Auction and Sale Hearing, and (C) Approving Form and Manner of
Notice Thereof, (II) Approving Sale of Substantially All Assets Free and Clear of
Liens, Claims, Encumbrances, and Other Interests, and (IV) Granting Related
Relief [Docket No. 185]

Furthermore, on March 21, 2023, at my direction and under my supervision, employees 
of KCC caused to be served the following documents via Electronic Mail upon the service list 
attached hereto as Exhibit C; and via First Class Mail upon the service list attached hereto as 
Exhibit D: 

 Final Order (I) Authorizing Debtors to Pay Prepetition Claims of Critical Vendors,
and (II) Granting Related Relief [Docket No. 183]

 Final Order (I) Authorizing Debtors to Pay Prepetition Claims of (A) Lien
Claimants, (B) 503(b)(9) Claimants, and (C) Foreign Vendors, (II) Confirming
Administrative Expense Priority Status for Outstanding Prepetition Purchase
Orders, and (III) Granting Related Relief [Docket No. 184]

Dated:  March 24, 2023 
/s/ Aljaira Duarte
Aljaira Duarte
KCC
222 N Pacific Coast Highway, 3rd Floor 
El Segundo, CA 90245 
Tel 310.823.9000
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Exhibit A
Core/2002 Service List

Served via Electronic Mail

Description CreditorName CreditorNoticeName Email
Top 30 Creditor; Committee of Unsecured 
Creditors Abside Networks, Inc. Laurent Perraud

ar@abside-networks.com;
laurent.perraud@abside-networks.com

Top 30 Creditor American Electric Power Jonthan E McFadden, Accounting Mgr jemcfadden@aep.com
Counsel for AEP Ventures, LLC; Committee 
of Unsecured Creditors American Electric Power Marilyn McConnell mmcconnell@aep.com
Counsel for AT&T Services, Inc., AT&T 
Mobility II, LLC, and their affiliates Arnold & Porter Kaye Scholer LLP Brian J. Lohan brian.lohan@arnoldporter.com
Top 30 Creditor ARROW ELECTRONICS, INC. Francisco Quintero Francisco.Quintero@arrow.com
Counsel for AT&T Services, Inc., AT&T 
Mobility II, LLC, and their affiliates

AT&T Services, Inc. AT&T Mobility II, LLC and 
their Affiliates James W. Grudus jg5786@att.com

Top 30 Creditor Avnet Electronics Marketing
John Paolo S. De la Cruz, Credit & 
Collections Analyst john.delacruz@avnet.com

Top 30 Creditor
Benchmark Electronics (Thailand) Public 
Company Limited Budsaba Pusawat Budsaba.Pusawat@bench.com

Top 30 Creditor BoardTek Electronics Corp Karen Hsu Karen.hw.hsu@avaryholding.com

Counsel for AS Birch Grove LP Cahill Gordon & Reindel LLP Joel H. Levitin, Richard A. Stieglitz Jr
jlevitin@cahill.com;
rstieglitz@cahill.com

Top 30 Creditor Cantor Fitzgerald & Co. Sage Kelly, Managing Director sage.kelly@cantor.com
Top 30 Creditor Charles industries, LLC Caitlin Godfrey, Accounting Specialist CGodfrey@charlesindustries.com

Top 30 Creditor
Cornerstone Communications Consulting 
Group, LLC Jeff Ogle, President jogle@cornerstonecommunicationsgroup.com

Top 30 Creditor; Committee of Unsecured 
Creditors Crown Castle USA Inc Kenneth Freedman

fiberbillinghd@crowncastle.com;
Kenneth.Freedman@crowncastle.com

Delaware State AG and DOJ Delaware Dept of Justice Attorney General
attorney.general@state.de.us;
attorney.general@delaware.gov

DE Secretary of State Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations dosdoc_bankruptcy@state.de.us
DE State Treasury Delaware State Treasury statetreasurer@state.de.us
Top 30 Creditor Deloitte & Touche LLP Matt Levine deloittepayments@deloitte.com
Top 30 Creditor DHL Express USA Inc Greg Hewitt Greg.Hewitt@dhl.com
Top 30 Creditor Donnelley Financial Solutions Kelly Strache accounts-receivable@dfinsolutions.com
Top 30 Creditor Enersys Delaware Inc Craig Hirneisen craig.hirneisen@enersys.com
Top 30 Creditor Farley White Management Co Erin McPhillips, Tenant Coordinator emcphillips@farleywhite.com
Top 30 Creditor Google Inc Ruth Porat collections@google.com
Counsel for SIC-Sepulveda Center, LLC Halling | Meza LLP Cameron M. Halling notices@hallingmeza.com 
Top 30 Creditor Intelligent Manufacturing Solutions, LLC Nick Bosia, Staff Accountant Nicholas.Bosia@imscorp-us.com
IRS Internal Revenue Service Attn Susanne Larson SBSE.Insolvency.Balt@irs.gov

Counsel for AEP Ventures, LLC Law Firm Of Russell R. Johnson III, PLC Russell R. Johnson III
russell@russelljohnsonlawfirm.com;
john@russelljohnsonlawfirm.com

Top 30 Creditor Linksys USA, Inc
Maria De Dungca, Credit/Collection 
Analyst Supervisor Maria.Dungca@belkin.com

Counsel for AEP Ventures, LLC McCarter & English, LLP William F. Taylor, Jr.
wtaylor@mccarter.com;
shumiston@mccarter.com

Proposed Counsel to the Official 
Committee of Unsecured Creditors Mcdermott Will & Emery LLP

Darren Azman, Kristin Going, Stacy A. 
Lutkus, Natalie Rowles 

dazman@mwe.com;
kgoing@mwe.com;
salutkus@mwe.com;
nrowles@mwe.com

Proposed Counsel to the Official 
Committee of Unsecured Creditors Mcdermott Will & Emery LLP David R. Hurst dhurst@mwe.com 
Top 30 Creditor Meta Platforms, Inc. Jose Alfaro Leon, Collections Analyst jaalfaroleon@fb.com
Counsel for Brook House Condominium 
Trust (“Brook House”) Mirick, O’Connell, DeMallie & Lougee, LLP Joseph H. Baldiga jbaldiga@mirickoconnell.com

Trade Vendor MITXPC, Inc. Eric Yui
ericyui@mitxpc.com;
sales@mitxpc.com

Counsel for AT&T Services, Inc., AT&T 
Mobility II, LLC, and their affiliates Morris, Nichols, Arsht & Tunnell LLP Derek C. Abbot, Tamara K Mann

dabbott@morrisnichols.com;
tmann@morrisnichols.com 

US Trustee for District of DE Office of the United States Trustee Delaware Benjamin A. Hackman Benjamin.A.Hackman@usdoj.gov
Top 30 Creditor Palantir Technologies Inc Michelle Smith, AR Manager accountsreceivable@palantir.com
Counsel for ArrowMark Agency Services, 
LLC as Prepetition Agent & DIP Agent Potter Anderson & Corroon LLP

L. Katherine Good, Elizabeth R. 
Schlecker

kgood@potteranderson.com;
eschlecker@potteranderson.com

Top 30 Creditor QCA Tech Limited Chloe Zhang CHLOE@KS-IC.COM
Counsel for SBA Network Services, LLC, 
SBA 2012 TC Assets, LLC, SBA 
Infrastructure, LLC, SBA Monarch Towers I, 
LLC, SBA Monarch Towers III, LLC, SBA 
Site Management, LLC, SBA Steel II, LLC, 
SBA Structures, LLC, SBA Towers III LLC, 
SBA Towers IV, LLC, and SBA Towers IX, 
LLC Saul Ewing LLP Lucian B. Murley luke.murley@saul.com
Committee of Unsecured Creditors SBA Structures LLC Kaleb Bell kbell@sbasite.com

SEC Regional Office Securities & Exchange Commission NY Regional Office
bankruptcynoticeschr@sec.gov;
NYROBankruptcy@SEC.GOV

SEC Regional Office Securities & Exchange Commission Regional Director philadelphia@sec.gov
SEC Headquarters Securities & Exchange Commission Secretary of the Treasury SECBankruptcy-OGC-ADO@SEC.GOV
Top 30 Creditor Shenglu Telecommunication Co., Ltd Betty Su juanita.yang@kingsignal.com
Top 30 Creditor; Committee of Unsecured 
Creditors Shenzhen Sayes Technology CP., LTD Stephen Ouyang - Account Rep stephen@sayestech.com

In re Starry Group Holdings, Inc., et al.,
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Exhibit A
Core/2002 Service List

Served via Electronic Mail

Description CreditorName CreditorNoticeName Email

Counsel for ArrowMark Agency Services, 
LLC as Prepetition Agent & DIP Agent Sheppard Mullin Richter & Hampton LLP

Justin Bernbrock, Bryan Uelk and 
Catherine Jun

BUelk@sheppardmullin.com;
CJun@sheppardmullin.com;
jbernbrock@sheppardmullin.com

Counsel for ArrowMark Agency Services, 
LLC as Prepetition Agent & DIP Agent Sheppard, Mullin, Richter & Hampton LLP Bijal Vira BVira@sheppardmullin.com
Counsel for ArrowMark Agency Services, 
LLC as Prepetition Agent & DIP Agent Sheppard, Mullin, Richter & Hampton LLP Kyle Mathews KMathews@sheppardmullin.com
Counsel for SCD Scott’s Run LLC Stroock & Stroock & Lavan LLP Sherry J. Millman, Esq. smillman@stroock.com
Top 30 Creditor The Boston Consulting Group, Inc. Jeanne Kwong Bickford USAccountsReceivable@bcg.com

Top 30 Creditor UL, LLC
Anand V, Sr. Collector - Global Business 
Services anand.v@UL.com

Top 30 Creditor United Technologies Services, Inc. Mike Giustiniani mgiustiniani@utechserviceinc.com
US Attorney for District of Delaware US Attorney for District of Delaware US Attorney for Delaware usade.ecfbankruptcy@usdoj.gov
Top 30 Creditor Wallaby Connect LLC Alejandra (Ale) Medina alheford@gmail.com
Top 30 Creditor Zaram Technology, Inc Phoebe (Yuting) Liu yuting@zaram.com
Top 30 Creditor Zyxel Communications, Inc Abigail (Abby) Wung abigail.wung@zyxel.com

In re Starry Group Holdings, Inc., et al.,
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Exhibit B
Core/2002 Service List

Served via First Class Mail

Description CreditorName CreditorNoticeName Address1 Address2 Address3 City State Zip Country
Top 30 Creditor; Committee of 
Unsecured Creditors Abside Networks, Inc. Laurent Perraud 16 Heritage Road Acton MA 01720

Top 30 Creditor American Electric Power
Jonthan E McFadden, Accounting 
Mgr 1 Riverside Plaza Columbus OH 43215-2372

Counsel for AEP Ventures, LLC; 
Committee of Unsecured Creditors American Electric Power Marilyn McConnell 1 Riverside Plaza, 29th Floor Columbus OH 43215
Top 30 Creditor ARROW ELECTRONICS, INC. Francisco Quintero 9201 East Dry Creek Road Centennial CO 80112

Top 30 Creditor Avnet Electronics Marketing
John Paolo S. De la Cruz, Credit 
& Collections Analyst 5400 Prairie Stone Parkway Hoffman Estates IL 60192

Top 30 Creditor
Benchmark Electronics (Thailand) 
Public Company Limited Budsaba Pusawat

94 Moo 1, Hi-Tech Industrial 
Estate Banlane, Bang Pa-in Ayudhaya 13160 Thailand

Top 30 Creditor BoardTek Electronics Corp Karen Hsu 16, Ching Chien 1st Rd. Kuan-Yin Industrial Park Taoyuan N/A 32163 Taiwan
Top 30 Creditor Cantor Fitzgerald & Co. Sage Kelly, Managing Director 110 East 59th Street New York NY 10022

Top 30 Creditor Charles industries, LLC
Caitlin Godfrey, Accounting 
Specialist 1450 American Lane - 20th Floor Schaumburg IL 60173-5492

Top 30 Creditor Comcast Jason Armstrong, CFO Treasurer 1701 JFK Blvd Philadelphia PA 19103-2838

Top 30 Creditor
Cornerstone Communications 
Consulting Group, LLC Jeff Ogle, President 31 Nicklaus Drive Rome GA 30165

Top 30 Creditor; Committee of 
Unsecured Creditors Crown Castle USA Inc Kenneth Freedman 2000 Corporate Drive Canonsburg PA 15317
Delaware State AG and DOJ Delaware Dept of Justice Attorney General Attn Bankruptcy Department Carvel State Building 820 N French St Wilmington DE 19801
DE Secretary of State Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Franchise Tax PO Box 898 Dover DE 19903
DE State Treasury Delaware State Treasury 820 Silver Lake Blvd., Suite 100 Dover DE 19904
Top 30 Creditor Deloitte & Touche LLP Matt Levine 200 Berkeley Street Boston MA 02116
Top 30 Creditor DHL Express USA Inc Greg Hewitt 16592 Collections Center Drive Chicago IL 60693
Top 30 Creditor Donnelley Financial Solutions Kelly Strache 35 W. Wacker Drive Chicago IL 60601
Top 30 Creditor Enersys Delaware Inc Craig Hirneisen 1604 Solutions Center Chicago IL 60677-1006

Top 30 Creditor Farley White Management Co
Erin McPhillips, Tenant 
Coordinator 155 Federal Street, 18th Floor Boston MA 02110

Top 30 Creditor Google Inc Ruth Porat 1600 Amphitheatre Pkwy Mountain View CA 94043

Top 30 Creditor
Intelligent Manufacturing Solutions,
LLC Nick Bosia, Staff Accountant 645 Harvey Rd Manchester NH 03103

IRS Internal Revenue Service Attn Susanne Larson 31 Hopkins Plz Rm 1150 Baltimore MD 21201
IRS Internal Revenue Service Centralized Insolvency Operation PO Box 7346 Philadelphia PA 19101-7346

Top 30 Creditor Linksys USA, Inc

Maria De Dungca, 
Credit/Collection Analyst 
Supervisor 121 Theory Ste150 Irvine CA 92617-3204

Top 30 Creditor Meta Platforms, Inc.
Jose Alfaro Leon, Collections 
Analyst 1601 Willow Road Menlo Park CA 94025

Trade Vendor MITXPC, Inc. Eric Yui 45437 Warm Springs Blvd Fremont CA 94539

US Trustee for District of DE
Office of the United States Trustee 
Delaware Benjamin A. Hackman 844 King St Ste 2207 Lockbox 35 Wilmington DE 19801

Top 30 Creditor Palantir Technologies Inc Michelle Smith, AR Manager 1555 Blake Street, Suite 250 Denver CO 80202
Counsel for ArrowMark Agency 
Services, LLC as Prepetition Agent & 
DIP Agent Potter Anderson & Corroon LLP

L. Katherine Good, Elizabeth R. 
Schlecker

1313 North Market Street, 6th 
Floor Wilmington DE 19801

Top 30 Creditor QCA Tech Limited Chloe Zhang No. 50 Hoi Yuen Road Kwun Tong Kowloon Hong Kong

SEC Regional Office
Securities & Exchange 
Commission NY Regional Office Regional Director Brookfield Place 200 Vesey St, Ste 400 New York NY 10281-1022

SEC Regional Office
Securities & Exchange 
Commission Regional Director 1617 JFK Boulevard Ste 520 Philadelphia PA 19103

SEC Headquarters
Securities & Exchange 
Commission Secretary of the Treasury 100 F St NE Washington DC 20549

Top 30 Creditor
Shenglu Telecommunication Co., 
Ltd Betty Su

No.4 Jinye Second Road, Xinan 
Industry

Sanshui 
Guangdong 528100 China

Top 30 Creditor; Committee of 
Unsecured Creditors

Shenzhen Sayes Technology CP., 
LTD Stephen Ouyang - Account Rep No. 8-1 Tongfuyu Industrial Zone Kukeng Community Guanlan Street

Longhua District 
Shenzhen 518100 China

In re Starry Group Holdings, Inc., et al.,
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Exhibit B
Core/2002 Service List

Served via First Class Mail

Description CreditorName CreditorNoticeName Address1 Address2 Address3 City State Zip Country
Counsel for ArrowMark Agency 
Services, LLC as Prepetition Agent & 
DIP Agent

Sheppard Mullin Richter & 
Hampton LLP

Justin Bernbrock, Bryan Uelk and 
Catherine Jun

321 North Clark Street, 32nd 
Floor Chicago IL 60654

Counsel for ArrowMark Agency 
Services, LLC as Prepetition Agent & 
DIP Agent

Sheppard, Mullin, Richter & 
Hampton LLP Bijal Vira 30 Rockefeller Plaza New York NY 10112

Counsel for ArrowMark Agency 
Services, LLC as Prepetition Agent & 
DIP Agent

Sheppard, Mullin, Richter & 
Hampton LLP Kyle Mathews 333 S Hope St 43rd Floor Los Angeles CA 90071

Top 30 Creditor The Boston Consulting Group, Inc. Jeanne Kwong Bickford 10 Hudson Yards New York NY 10001

Top 30 Creditor UL, LLC
Anand V, Sr. Collector - Global 
Business Services 75 Remittance Drive, STE#1524 Chicago IL 60675-1524

Top 30 Creditor United Technologies Services, Inc. Mike Giustiniani 201 Mill Bridge Ct. Port Republic NJ 08241

US Attorney for District of Delaware
US Attorney for District of 
Delaware US Attorney for Delaware 1313 N Market Street Hercules Building Wilmington DE 19801

Top 30 Creditor Wallaby Connect LLC Alejandra (Ale) Medina 4758 Bay Quarter Ct Virginia Beach VA 23455

Top 30 Creditor Zaram Technology, Inc Phoebe (Yuting) Liu 41 Seongnam-daero 925 Beon-gil, 2nd Floor Bundang-gu 
Seongnam-si 
Gyeonggi-do South Korea

Top 30 Creditor Zyxel Communications, Inc Abigail (Abby) Wung 1130 N Miller Street Anaheim CA 92806
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Exhibit C
Banks Service List

Served via Electronic Mail

CreditorName CreditorNoticeName Email

Boston Private Banking Estafania Cunha ecunha@svb.com
Sillicon Valley Bank Estafania Cunha ecunha@svb.com

In re Starry Group Holdings, Inc., et al.,
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Exhibit D
Banks Service List

Served via First Class Mail

CreditorName CreditorNoticeName Address1 City State Zip

Boston Private Banking Estafania Cunha 10 Post Office Square Boston MA 02109
Sillicon Valley Bank Estafania Cunha 3003 Tasman Drive Santa Clara CA 95054
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